
e RECEIVjD 
AUG - 1 199] 1 . D 

~ l?-- Talbott '4:if /'-" 
FPSC-R~ Vandiver:/V 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSION 
capital Circle Office Center e 2540 Shumard oak Boulevard 

Tallahaeeee, Florida 32399- 0850 

TO: 

FROM: 

RB: 

AGBRDA: 

August 6, 1997 

DIRBCTOR, DIVISION OP RBCORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIBGALSKI) ~ . /IE) 
DIVISION OP AI»>DJISTRATION (LAO) />(./ -
DIVISI<B OP LBOAL SBRVICBS (pst.I.R(JRINI) 

D<>CDT NO. •'ftND( N - CANCBLLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB <XJMMISSION OP IlJ'l"BRBXCHANGB TBLBCOMMONICATIONS 
CBRTIPICA'I'B BO. 3570 ISSUBD '1'0 LONG DISTANCB N'BT'NORK 
SRRVICBS, DlC. POR VIOlATION OP RULB 25· 4.0161, FWRIDA 
AI»>INISTRATJ:VB CODB, RBGO'IATCJRY ASSBSSMBNT PBBS . 

08/18/97 RBGQLAR AGBNDA - PROPOSBD AGENCY i\CTION -
IB'l'BRBSTBD PRRSOBB KAY PARTICIPATB 

CRITICAL DATBS r IICBB 

SPBCIAL INSTRDCTIOHS: S:PSC/CMU/WP/970926TI .RCM 

• Luuy u1stance Network Services, Inc. (Long Distance) obtained 
Florida Public Service Commission Intere::~hange 

·relecommunications certificate nu~r 3570 on Augusc 9, 1994. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division of AdmJniatration mailed a 
certified letter to the addresn listed in the Master 
Commieeion Direc tory informing Long Dietance that it was 
delinquent on ita regulatory assessment fees for the year 
1996. Tbe letter was signed for and received, but to date, no 
response has been received by staf! (Attachment A, Page 5) . 

• As of July 23, 1997, the delinquent regulatory assessment fees 
for 1996, along with statutory penaltie• and interest charges, 
have not been submitted by Long Distance. 
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• 
DOC.K.ET NO. 970926-TI 
DATE: August 6, 1997 

• 
DISCUSSION OF IS8QB8 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel Long 
Distance's Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 3570 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative 
Code, Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

BBCOMMBNDATIQN: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after tho 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 . 285 ( 1) , Florida Statutes . If the 
COnmissio.n's Order ia not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, certificate number 3570 should be canceled. 
(Siegal ski) 

BTAFP A.W,XSIS: Rule 25 - 4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory asseysment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penaltiea and interest •• outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On July 23, 1997, staff learned that Long Distance had not 
submitted the regulatory assessment fees for the year 1996, along 
wi th statutory penalties and interest charges. Therefore, the 
company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Accordin~ly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commi88ion rule;; or cancel 
certificate number 3570 if the fine and the regulatory assensment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 



DOCKET NO. 970926 ~TI 
DATE: August 6, 1997 

• 
IBSQB 2: Should the Commission order all certificated interexchange 
companies(IXCs) to discontinue providing interexchange 
t elecommunications service to Long Distance pursuant to Rule 25-
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, if certificate number 3570 
is canceled? 

I ~TJQis Yea. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commbsion should order all certificated 
interexchange companies to dboontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunication& service to Long Distance if Long Distance's 
certificate is canceled at the conclusion of tho protnt period for 
failure to submit the delinquent regulatory assessment fees, and 
pay the fines as required in Iaaue 1 . The Order should state that 
any IXC providing service to Long Distance must contact the 
Commission at the conclusion of the protest period as set forth in 
the Order to determine whether tho certificate baa been canceled . 
(Biegalaki) 

STAPF ANALXSIS; Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, 
states in partr 

(3) The Commbsion, upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexohan9e company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intraatate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desiet reaelling or rebilling 
such service and simultaneously directs the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
such service to such cuatomer and/or to cease 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilitiea and technology. 

If Long Distance's certificate is cancel~d. any intrastate 
interexchange service offered by Long Distance would be in 
violation of Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administr ative Code. 
Since the Commission cannot readily identify which IXC provides 
service to Long Distance, the Commiaaion should order all 
certificated IXCs to discontinue service to Long Distance if Long 
Distance faila to comply with the terma of the Commission's order 
resulting from theae reeona~ndations. The Order should state that 
any IXC providing service to Long Distance must contact the 
Commission at the conclusion of the proteat period as set forth in 
the Order to determine whether the certificate haa been canceled. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 970926-TI 
DATE: August 6, 1997 

ISSQB 3: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BBCQMMBNDATIQH: If no penon whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, thie docket should be 
closed. (Pellegrini) 

SIAPP AHALXBIB: If the Commission adopts etaff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then Long Distance will have 21 daye from tho issuance 
date of the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's 
Proposed Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should 
be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation 
of the certificate. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 970926-Tl 
AUGUST 6, 1997 • • 
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